allocations to capex (R$ 50.2 million in 1Q15 vs. R$ 134.5 million 1Q15) and to working

capital.

In 2015, we are maintaining the projection of R$385 million, 24% lower than the

investments in 2014, on the evolution of the business model in Brazil, as well as on

information technology (SAP) and logistics in the International Operations.

3.10. indebtedness

As the table shows, we ended the quarter with Net Debt / EBITDA ratio of 1.03, compared

to 0.88 in the year-ago period.

Favorable/ (unfavorable)

R$ million 1Q15 1Q14
Change

R$

Change

%

Net Income* 119.6 117.2 2.5 2.1

Depreciation and amortization 57.2 56.5 0.7 1.2

Non-cash / Other 9.6 2.7 6.9 255.8

Internal cash generation 186.4 176.4 10.0 5.7

Working Capital (Increase)/Decrease (90.0) (236.7) 146.7 (62.0)

Operating cash generation 96.4 (60.3) 156.7 (259.8)

CAPEX (50.2) (134.5) 84.3 (62.7)

Free cash flow* 46.2 (194.8) 241.0 (123.7)

(*) (Internal cash generation) +/- (changes in working capital and long-term assets and liabilities) – (acquisitions of property, plant, and

equipment).

(*) Net income attributable to owners of the Company

() Some 2014 figures were adjusted for proper disclosure

Debt (R$ million) Dez/14 Share (%) Dez/13 Share (%)
Change

(%)

Short-Term 1,375.6 32.1 759.7 23.6 81.1

Long-Term 3,915.9 91.3 2,821.9 87.6 38.8

Derivatives* (680.6) (15.9) (93.0) (2.9) 631.8

Finance Leases / Others (321.3) (7.5) (267.2) (8.3) 20.2

Total Debt 4,289.6 100.0 3,221.3 100.0 33.2

(-) Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investment 2,679.4 1,781.4 50.4

(=) Net Debt - Net Cash 1,610.2 1,439.9 11.8

Net Debt / Ebitda 1.03 0.88

Total Debt / Ebitda 2.76 1.98

*excluding the temporary, non-cash effects of mark-to-market adjustments of derivatives pegged to foreign currency debt

Other: reclassification of expenses with interest on subsidized loans from financial result in accordance with

Accounting Pronouncement CPC07

Earnings Release 1Q15

13

The 33.2% increase in total debt is largely due to the issue of non-convertible debentures13

amounting to R$ 800 million on March 16, 2015 for the purpose of rolling over debt

maturing in 2H15.

The increase in amounts related to derivatives (R$ 680.6 million in 1Q15 vs. R$ 93 million